

CITY OF PATASKALA

RESOLUTION 2024-040

Passed April 15, 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO ADVERTISE, RECEIVE, AND REVIEW BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE 2024 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala maintains the public roadways, bridges, and infrastructure within the City; and

WHEREAS, Council for the City of Pataskala believes it is necessary and important to design and construct improvements to certain roadways in 2024 within the City; and

WHEREAS, the Public Service Director, the City Administrator, and Council for the City of Pataskala want to complete improvements this year to the following: Bristol Drive, Carriage Boulevard, Dover Court, Charles Drive, Daley Drive, Dennison Street, Emswiler Way, Granville Street, Mulberry Street, High Street S, Poplar Street, Summit Road, one parking lot in Foundation Park and one parking lot at Municipal Park ("2024 Roadway Improvements Program"); and

WHEREAS, because the City of Pataskala reasonably estimates cost for 2024 Roadway Improvements Program will exceed \$75,000.00, it needs to seek competitive bids; and

WHEREAS, the approved 2024 budget includes funding for the 2024 Roadway Improvements Program.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

<u>Section 1:</u> Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator, or his designee, to advertise, receive, and review bids for the construction of the 2024 Roadway Improvements Program, as allowed and provided under Section 8.02 of the City Charter.

<u>Section 2</u>: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision-making bodies of the City of Pataskala

	I in such formal actions we wents of the State of Ohio.	ere in meetings ope	en to the public in compliance with all
Section 3: of Pataskala.	This Resolution shall take	effect at the earliest	t time allowed by the Charter of the City
ATTEST:			
Jessica M. Cur	mbo, Clerk of Council		Michael W. Compton, Mayor
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:		
Brian M. Zets,	, Law Director		